Community-based Juvenile Services Aid Grant Program (CB and EB)

Amount Available: $5,798,000

Amount Awarded: $5,796,929

CB - 33 Applicants
Applicant Amount Requested |Amount Awarded
Adams County -
Lead (Clay,
Nuckolls, Webster,
Fillmore, Phelps, $ 203,517 | $ 203,517
Harlan, Kearney, &
Franklin)
Box Butte County | $ 27,552 | $ 26,174
Buffalo County S 162,898 | S 162,898
Cass County S 88,453 | $§ 83,453
Chase County -
Lead (Arthur,
Dundy,Furnas,
Hayes, Hitchcock, 3 124,574 | 3 118,268
Keith, Perkins, Red
Willow, )
Cheyenne County -
Lead (Deuel, S 43,153 | $ 43,153
Kimball)
Colfax County S 57210 | S 57,210
Custer County -
Lead (Blaine,
Dawson, Gosper,
Greeley, Hooker, S 179,346 | S 179,346
Logan, Loup,
McPherson,
Thomas & Valley)
Dakota County S 87,115 | S 87,115
Dawes County S 31,629 | $§ 31,629
Dodge County S 120,927 | $ 114,464
Douglas County S 1,407,095 | $§ 1,336,740
Gage County S 46,834 | $ 46,834
Hall County S 180,069 | S 180,069
Holt County - Lead
(Boyd, Brown) $ 30,735 | $ 30,735
Howard County S 32,289 [ § 30,675
Jefferson County -
Lead (Thayer) $ 22,496 | $ 22,496
Lancaster County S 1,071,025 | S 1,071,025
Lincoln County S 119,798 | S 119,798
Madison County-
Lead
(Pierce,Stanton, $ 273075 | $ 259421

Boone, Knox,
Wayne, Cumming, &
Burt)




Merrick County -
Lead (Hamilton, S 108,394 | $ 108,394
Nance, & Polk)
Otoe County S 51,004 | S 51,004
Platte County S 108,352 | S 108,352
Nemaha County -
Lead (Richardson,
Johnson, & S 75,745 | § 75,745
Pawnee)
Saline County S 55,691 | S 52,906
Sarpy County S 548,392 | S 548,392
Saunders County S 80,510 | S 80,510
Scotts Bluff County -
Lead (Banner, S 122,437 | S 122,437
Morrill)
Seward County -
Lead (Butler) 3 99,505 | § 94,530
Sheridan County S 14,552 | $ 14,552
Sherman County S 10,401 | S 10,401
Washington County | $ 75,300 | S 71,535
York County S 34,493 | S 34,493

Total CB Awarded S 5,578,271

EB - 12 Applicants
Applicant Amount Requested Amount Awarded

Merrick County S 29,484.00 | $ 29,484.00
Saunders County | $ 88,509.00 $0
Holt County S 13,089.00 S0
Adams County S 23,947.00 | S 13,479.00
Hall County S 22,000.00 | $ 22,000.00
Jefferson County | S 66,385.00 8 10,150.00
Colfax County S 28,118.00 | S 28,118.00
Scotts Bluff
County S 17,794.00 S 17,794.00
Gage County S 35,166.00 | $ 25,166.00
Lancaster County 3 379,995.00 S 5,007.00
York County S 19,275.83 | $ 19,275.00
Custer County S 52,734.00 | $ 48,185.00

Total EB Awarded

otal EE Awarde $ 218,658.00




Juvenile Services Grant Program

Amount Available: $564,300 Amount Awarded $564,000
JS - 14 Applicants

Applicant Amount Reqeusted |Amount Awarded
South Central
Nebraska CASA S 139,788.64 | $ 10,058.00
Banister's
Leadership S 79,327.00 | S 79,327.00
Academy
Dodge S 49,847.00 | $ 49,847.00
Father Flanagan's
Boys' Home S 106,318.00 S0
Girls Inc. of 51,725.00 51,725.00
Omaha
Holt County 23,878.00 23,878.00
International
Council for
Refugees and S 164,891.00 | S 44,000.00
Immigrants, Inc.
Jefferson County | $ 30,282.00 | S 30,282.00
Lancaster County | $ 368,097.00 | S 90,428.00
Latino Center of
the Midlands S 59,303.00 | $ 45,015.00
Saunders County | $ 53,616.00 | S 53,616.00
The GOALS
Center S 94,370.00 | $ 50,604.00
Urban League of
Nebraska 50,673.00 SO
Completely Kids 35,220.00 | $ 35,220.00

Total Awarded S 564,000.00




Attachment 1

Community-based Juvenile Services Aid Appropriation: Biennium ending June 30, 2023

On April 26, 2021, Governor Ricketts approved LB380, which appropriated funds for the expenses of Nebraska State
Government for the biennium ending June 30, 2023. Within that appropriation, Community-based Juvenile Services
Aid was appropriated $5,798,000 in Aid funds. This is a reduction of $250,000.00 from the current appropriation of
$6,048,000.00.

The FY2021-2022 Community-based Juvenile Services Aid Request for Application anticipated an appropriation of
$6,048,000.00 at the time of release, and used that amount to determine formula allocations to each county and tribe.
Due to the $250,000.00 reduction in LB380, the Crime Commission Funding Panel was only able to award
$5,798,000.00 rather than the anticipated $6,048,000.00. The Crime Commission made the decision to reduce by 5%
the FY2021-2022 award of any county or tribe that had a combined average of 20% or more in deobligations in
FY2018-2019 and FY2019-2020. The remaining reduction was taken from available funds in the Enhancement Based
(EB) grant. This Legislative reduction will impact FY2022-2023 formula allocations. Please be prepared for FY2022-
2023 formula allocation reductions for all counties and tribes due to the reduction.

Be advised: Grantees deobligating 5% or more of Year One funds (FY2021-2022) may receive a reduction of their
Year Two (FY2022-2023) award.




	JPI 2022 Awards
	Sheet1

	5% reduction

